7. Business Combinations and Asset Purchase

AnsweriQ Inc. (AIQ)

In January 2020, the Company acquired all issued and outstanding shares of AIQ, a provider of machine learning and artificial intelligence self-service
tools. The acquisition date cash consideration paid was $5.7 million. The Company acquired $4.0 million of developed technology with an estimated useful
life of two years, and $1.7 million of goodwill which is primarily attributed to the assembled workforce.

22

Infiverve Technologies Private Ltd. and Infiverve Technologies Pte. Ltd. (collectively known as Flint)

In March 2020, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement with Flint, an IT orchestration and cloud management platform, to complement
Freshservice’s IT service management and IT operations management product capabilities, for a total consideration of $2.0 million in cash. The transaction
was accounted for as an asset acquisition as the developed technology was the only asset acquired.

None of the above transactions had a material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements; therefore, historical and proforma
disclosures have not been presented.

8. Goodwill and Intangible Assets, Net

The carrying value of goodwill was $6.2 million as of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

Acquired intangible assets consist of developed technology and customer relationships and are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated
useful lives. The following tables summarize acquired intangible assets as of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020:

September 30, 2021

Gross Amount
Accumulated
Amortization Net Carrying Value

Weighted Average
Remaining Useful Life

(amounts in thousands) (in years)
Developed technology $ 10,496 $ (8,157) $ 2,339 0.9
Customer relationships 1,600 (954) 646 1.7

Total $ 12,096 $ (9,111) $ 2,985

December 31, 2020

Gross Amount
Accumulated
Amortization Net Carrying Value

Weighted Average
Remaining Useful Life

(amounts in thousands) (in years)
Developed technology $ 10,496 $ (5,218) $ 5,278 1.5
Customer relationships 1,600 (655) 945 2.4

Total $ 12,096 $ (5,873) $ 6,223

Total amortization of acquired intangible assets was $1.1 million and $1.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively;
and $3.3 million and $3.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The Company recorded amortization of developed technology totaling $1.0 million and $1.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and
2020, respectively; and $3.0 million and $2.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, as cost of revenue in each of the
respective periods in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.